

No. 22-671

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

HEC PHARM CO., LTD., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF RETIRED UNITED STATES CIRCUIT
JUDGES AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

KEVIN S. ELLIKER
Counsel of Record
ELBERT LIN
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
951 East Byrd Street,
East Tower
Richmond, Virginia 23219
kelliker@HuntonAK.com
(804) 788-8200

February 21, 2023

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Federal Circuit’s practice of appointing a replacement judge solely to vote for panel rehearing is wrong.	5
A. The courts of appeals issue decisions through three-judge panels.	5
B. Panel rehearing is reserved for the panel that issued the original decision.	7
C. The Federal Circuit’s practice, like the Ninth Circuit’s, is impermissible.	8
D. Other courts of appeals properly recognize that disposition of a panel-rehearing petition when a panelist becomes unavailable belongs to the remaining two- judge quorum.	12
II. The Court should resolve this issue to ensure uniformity and bolster confidence in the judiciary.....	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Athena Diagnostics, Inc. v. Mayo Collaborative Servs., LLC</i> , 927 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Carver v. Lehman</i> , 558 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2009).....	9, 15
<i>Cobert v. Miller</i> , 800 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Delgado v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 977 F.3d 1295 (7th Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Doe v. Fairfax County School Board</i> , 10 F.4th 406 (4th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Environment Texas Citizen Lobby, Inc. v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 47 F.4th 408 (5th Cir. 2022)	14
<i>Fluor Intercontinental, Inc. v. IAP Worldwide Servs., Inc.</i> , 533 F. App'x 912 (11th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Grubb v. W.A. Foote Memorial Hospital, Inc.</i> , 759 F.2d 546 (6th Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>In re Silver State Holdings</i> , No. 21-10212, 2022 WL 3755778 (5th Cir. Aug. 30, 2022).....	15
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Impression Prods., Inc.</i> , 785 F.3d 565 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990).....	7
<i>NextEra Energy Capital Holdings, Inc. v. Lake</i> , 48 F.4th 306 (5th Cir. 2022)	14

<i>Perez v. City of Roseville</i> , 926 F.3d 511 (9th Cir. 2019).....	9, 15
<i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 157 U.S. 429 (1895).....	15
<i>Ranke v. Sanofi-Synthelabo Inc.</i> , 436 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Textile Mills Securities Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 314 U.S. 326 (1941).....	15
<i>United States v. American-Foreign Steamship Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 685 (1960).....	6
<i>United States v. Safehouse</i> , 991 F.3d 503 (3d Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Western Pacific Railroad Corp. v.</i> <i>Western Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 247 (1953).....	5, 8, 14
<i>Williams v. Jones</i> , 583 F.3d 1254 (10th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Yovino v. Rizo</i> , 139 S. Ct. 706 (2019).....	3, 6, 9
STATUTES AND RULES	
11th Cir. R. 34-2	11, 14
28 U.S.C. § 46(c)	3, 5
28 U.S.C. § 46(d).....	10
2d Cir. I.O.P. E(b).....	10
3d Cir. I.O.P. 12.1(b)	10
4th Cir. I.O.P. 36.2	10

5th Cir. I.O.P. Recusal or Disqualification of Judges (C)	10
6th Cir. I.O.P. 34(b)(2).....	10
6th Cir. I.O.P. 40(b).....	7
8th Cir. R. 47E.....	10
Fed. Cir. I.O.P. 10.5.....	12, 13
Fed. Cir. I.O.P. 12.1(b)	7
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a).....	8
Fed. R. App. P. 35(c).....	6
Fed. R. App. P. 36(a).....	6
Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(1)	6
Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(2)	7
Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(4)(B)	11
Fed. R. App. P. 41(b).....	6
Sup. Ct. R. 44.1.....	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. Lamar Alexander, Jr., <i>En Banc Hearings and the Federal Courts of Appeals: Accommodating Institutional Responsibilities</i> , 40 N.Y.U. L. REV. 563 (1965).....	4, 5
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 1287 (6th ed. 1990)	7
Dennis J. Hutchinson, THE MAN WHO ONCE WAS WHIZZER WHITE 467 (1998).....	8
Fed. Jud. Ctr., <i>Biographical Directory of Article III Federal Judges, 1789–Present</i> (last visited Feb. 20, 2023).....	13

Neal Devins & Allison Orr Larsen, <i>Weaponizing En Banc</i> , 96 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1373 (2021).....	5
<i>Proceedings at the Organization of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit</i> , 4 U.S. App. 697 (1891).....	15
Tiana Headley, “Joseph Greenway to Retire from Third Circuit Appeals Court,” <i>Bloomberg Law</i> (Feb. 7, 2023).....	14
W.S. Simkins, FEDERAL PRACTICE 1268–70 (1923).....	8
